where those events provide information about conditions
that existed at 30 June.

Note disclosure is made about events between 30 June
and the date the financial statements are authorised for
issue where the events relate to a condition which arose
after 30 June and which may have a material impact on
the results of subsequent years.

The Board is not aware of any significant events since
the end of the reporting period.

3 	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

Management has identified a misstatement related to
information presented within the financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2023 and has restated the comparatives
for the prior period presented. The misstatement related to
the understatement of the Worker Payment Provision by
$8.16 million due to an error in the Actuarial Review model
for the year ended 30 June 2023.

The restatement results in a reduction of worker payment
expenses by $3.11 million for the year ended 30 June 2023
and an increase of worker payment expenses by $11.27 million
for the year ended 30 June 2022.

3434Financial Statements

3535Financial Statements

Extract 2023 2023

Previously Stated Adjustment Restated

$000 $000 $000

Actuarial Assessment of 30 June Liability 166,548 8,158 174,706

Worker Payments during the Year 17,952 - 17,952

Actuarial Assessment in Previous Year (147,647) (11,265) (158,912)

Total Worker Payments Expense 36,853 (3,107) 33,746

Extract 2023 2023

Previously Stated Adjustment Restated

$000 $000 $000

Liabilities

Worker Payments

Expected to be settled within 12 months  22,000 -  22,000

Expected to be settled after 12 months 144,548 8,158 152,706

Total Worker Provisions 166,548 8,158 174,706

Equity

Accumulated Surplus

Retained Earnings at 30 June 2022 19,045 (11,265) 7,780

Total Surplus/Deficit for the year (7,044) 3,107 (3,937)

Retained Earnings At 30 June 2023 12,001 (8,158) 3,843

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Statement of Financial Position

4 	 INCOME

Income from Levies and Penalties

The Board earns income from levies and penalties imposed
under the Construction Industry Long Service Leave Act 1987.

The levy rate prescribed in accordance with regulations under
the Act for the Construction Industry Fund was 2.00% of total
remuneration paid to employees for the year ending 30 June
2024. Levies are recognised when returns are received with an
accrual to recognise levies received from employers after the
end of the reporting period but relating to the May/June billing